reflect the effect of the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based
on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Company�s management; however, they are not
necessarily, and should not be assumed to be, an indication of the Company�s financial position or results of operations
that would have been achieved had the Acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved
in the future. The completion of the valuation, the allocation of the purchase price, the impact of ongoing integration
activities, the timing of completion of the Acquisition and other changes to Hometown Portfolio�s tangible and
intangible assets and liabilities that occur prior to completion of the Acquisition, as well as the inability to obtain loan
servicer consents or satisfy other closing conditions, could cause material differences in the information presented.

F-6

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

16

EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2011

Acquisition of
Company Hometown
Historical Portfolio Pro Forma Company

(a) (b) Adjustments Pro Forma
(Amount in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets
Net investment in real estate $ 1,876,362 $ 1,422,600(c) $ � $ 3,298,962
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term
investments 92,406 (735,776) 787,780 144,410
Notes receivable, net 24,629 50,700(d) � 75,329
Other assets 73,465 5,500(e) 3,300(h) 82,265

Total Assets $ 2,066,862 $ 743,024 $ 791,080 $ 3,600,966

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable $ 1,407,176 $ 564,300(e) $ 300,000(i) $ 2,271,476
Unsecured lines of credit � � � �
Term loan � � 200,000(j) 200,000
Other liabilities 189,948 � � 189,948

Total Liabilities 1,597,124 564,300 500,000 2,661,424
Commitments and contingencies
8.034% Series A Cumulative
Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock,
$0.01 par value per share, 8,000,000
issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2011 200,000 � � 200,000
Series B Subordinated Non-Voting
Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock,
par value $0.01 per share � 100,781(f) � 100,781
Equity:
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share 311 17(f) 52(k) 380
Paid-in capital 465,959 98,926(f) 291,028(k) 855,913
Distributions in excess of accumulated
earnings (229,740) (21,000)(g) � (250,740)

Total Stockholders� Equity 236,530 77,943 291,080 605,553
Non-controlling interests � Common OP
Units 33,208 � � 33,208

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

17

Total Equity 269,738 77,943 291,080 638,761

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 2,066,862 $ 743,024 $ 791,080 $ 3,600,966

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

F-7

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

18

EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Acquisition

Company
of Hometown

3-14 Company
Historical Properties Pro Forma Pro

(aa) (bb) Adjustments Forma
(Amount in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 102,651 $ 34,473 $ � $ 137,124
Right-to-use contracts (net of deferrals of
$2.5 million) 13,369 � � 13,369
Utility and other property income 13,062 3,402 � 16,464
Interest income 1,039 2,229 � 3,268
Other income 3,334 � � 3,334

Total revenues 133,455 40,104 � 173,559
Expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 44,311 8,474 � 52,785
Ground lease expenses � 369 � 369
Real estate taxes 8,057 3,644 � 11,701
Sales and marketing (net of deferrals of
$1.0 million) 1,256 � � 1,256
Property management 8,463 � �(cc) 8,463
General and administrative 5,647 � �(dd) 5,647
Depreciation 17,476 � 6,000(ee) 23,476
Other expenses 2,008 � � 2,008
Interest and related amortization 21,389 7,885 4,200(ff) 33,474

Total expenses 108,607 20,372 10,200 139,179

Income before equity in income of
unconsolidated joint ventures 24,848 19,732 (10,200) 34,380

Equity in income of unconsolidated joint
ventures 784 � � 784

Consolidated income from continuing
operations 25,632 19,732 (10,200) 35,164
Income allocated to non-controlling interests �
Common OP Units (2,621) (1,938) 1,036 (3,523)
Income allocated to non-controlling interests �
Perpetual Preferred OP Units (2,801) � � (2,801)

(1,250) � � (1,250)

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

19

Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock
Dividends
Series B Preferred Stock Dividends � (653)(gg) � (653)

Net income available for Common Shares $ 18,960 $ 17,141 $ (9,164) $ 26,937

Net Income per Common Share � Basic $ 0.61 $ 0.71
Net Income per Common Share � Fully
Diluted $ 0.61 $ 0.70
Common Shares outstanding � Basic 30,996 1,708(f) 5,250(k) 37,954
Common Shares outstanding � Fully
Diluted(hh) 35,609 3,448(f) 5,250(k) 44,307

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

F-8

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

20

EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Acquisition of
Company Hometown Company

Historical
3-14

Properties Pro Forma Pro
(aa) (bb) Adjustments Forma

(Amount in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Rental income $ 388,832 $ 135,193 $ � $ 524,025
Right-to-use contracts (net of deferrals of
$14.9 million) 54,471 � � 54,471
Utility and other property income 48,357 11,978 � 60,335
Interest income 4,419 8,694 � 13,113
Other income 15,282 � � 15,282

Total revenues 511,361 155,865 � 667,226
Expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 185,786 32,445 � 218,231
Ground lease expenses � 1,427 � 1,427
Real estate taxes 32,110 13,669 � 45,779
Sales and marketing (net of deferrals of
$5.5 million) 7,081 � � 7,081
Property management 32,639 � �(cc) 32,639
General and administrative 22,559 � �(dd) 22,559
Depreciation 69,205 � 104,000(ee) 173,205
Other expenses 8,594 � � 8,594
Goodwill impairment 3,635 � � 3,635
Interest and related amortization 91,151 30,106 16,840(ff) 138,097

Total expenses 452,760 77,647 120,840 651,247

Income before equity in income of
unconsolidated joint venture 58,601 78,218 (120,840) 15,979

Equity in income of unconsolidated joint
ventures 2,027 � � 2,027

Consolidated income from continuing
operations 60,628 78,218 (120,840) 18,006
Income allocated to non-controlling
interests � Common OP Units (5,903) (8,406) 13,343 (966)
Income allocated to non-controlling
interests � Perpetual Preferred OP Units (16,140) � � (16,140)

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

21

Series B Preferred Stock Dividends � (2,088)(gg) � (2,088)

Net income (loss) available for Common
Shares $ 38,585 $ 67,724 $ (107,497) $ (1,188)

Net Income (loss) per Common Share �
Basic $ 1.26 $ (0.03)
Net Income (loss) per Common Share �
Fully Diluted $ 1.25 $ (0.03)
Common Shares outstanding � Basic 30,517 1,708(f) 5,250(k) 37,475
Common Shares outstanding � Fully
Diluted(hh) 35,518 1,708(f) 5,250(k) 37,475

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

F-9

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

22

EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 � Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc. (the �Company�) is a Maryland corporation that qualifies for U.S federal income tax
purposes as a real estate investment trust (�REIT�) that is a fully integrated owner and operator of manufactured home

[…]

December 31, 2010 at a rate of $1.20 per share and for the quarter ended March 31, 2011 at a rate of $0.375 per share.
Per share dividend amounts represent our dividend per share declared on our common stock for such periods.

(hh) For the three months ended March 31, 2011, the issuance of 1,740,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock to
Hometown are included in the computation of Common Shares outstanding � Fully Diluted. As a result of the
Company Pro Forma Net loss available for Common Shares for the year ended December 31, 2010, both the
Company�s weighted average approximately 4.7 million common OP Units (which were dilutive to the Company
Historical operations) and the issuance of 1,740,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock were anti-dilutive, and
therefore both were excluded from the computation of the Company Pro Forma Common Shares outstanding �Fully
Diluted.

F-13

Edgar Filing: EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

29

EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES, INC.

RECONCILIATION TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2010
Hometown Company

Company Portfolio(1) Pro Forma
Historical Adjustment (As Adjusted)

($ in millions, except per share data)

Computation of Funds From Operations (�FFO�)
Net Income (loss) available for common shares $ 38.6 $ (39.8) $ (1.2)
Income (loss) allocated to common OP Units 5.9 (4.9) 1.0
Series B preferred stock dividends � 2.1 2.1
Depreciation on real estate, amortization of in-place leases, and
other costs 68.1 104.0 172.1
Depreciation on unconsolidated joint ventures 1.2 � 1.2
Right-to-use contract upfront payments, deferred, net 14.9 � 14.9
Right-to-use contract commissions, deferred, net (5.5) � (5.5)
General and administrative expenses(2) � (1.6) (1.6)
Property management expenses(3) � (5.8) (5.8)

FFO available for common shares $ 123.2 $ 54.0 $ 177.2
Common shares outstanding � fully diluted(4) 35.5 8.7 44.2
FFO per common share � fully diluted $ 3.47 $ 4.01
Accretion ($ per share) $ 0.54
Accretion (%) 15.6%

(1) Excludes the revenues and certain operating expenses of three Hometown Properties, which represent an
aggregate stated purchase price of $24.0 million, for which 2010 operating data is not available.

(2) Estimates of loan servicing costs of approximately $1.0 million and other general and administrative expenses of
approximately $0.6 million for the Hometown Portfolio for the year ended December 31, 2010.

(3) Estimates of incremental property management expenses of approximately $5.8 million for the Hometown